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COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF BILLINGS HEIGHTS 

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 
August 24th, 2022 at 6:00 PM 

County Water District of Billings Heights 1540 Popelka Dr., Board room 
 

The meeting is open to any interested member of the public. Agendas are prepared for the meetings. Agendas 
may be requested from the General Manager Peyton Brookshire, peyton@heightswaterdistrict.com and are 
available at https://heightswaterdistrict.com/agendas-and-minutes/ 
Supplemental documents are linked in the Agenda Packet. 

 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER: President Ming Cabrera called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Board Members present: Ming Cabrera, David Graves, and Brandon Hurst, Laura Drager 

Staff Members present: Peyton Brookshire, Josh Simpson, and Jenn Burnside 

Also present: Kelly Brookshire, Tom Zurbuchen, Frank Ewalt, Lee Hoblitzell, and  
Evelyn Plyburn (YCN),  

PRESIDENT'S REMARKS: Read by Ming Cabrera 

During the course of the meeting the Public may be heard before a vote is cast by the Board. The President will 
acknowledge the Public once the motion has been made and discussed by the Board for their input. The 
President will recognize speakers who raise their hand. Once recognized, the speaker should move to the side 
of the board table so comments can be heard, identify themselves by name, and limit their comments to two 
minutes. Each speaker will have one opportunity to speak on any agenda item. 
PUBLIC COMMENT on Non-Public Hearing Agenda Items: Read by Ming Cabrera 

A. Any member of the public may be heard on any subject that is not on the agenda; 
B. The board will not take action on these items at this time, but may choose to add the item to the agenda 

for the next scheduled board meeting. 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

Ming starts the meeting off by announcing the current board members Brandon Hurst, David Graves, Laura 
Drager and Ming Cabrera. He goes on the say there is currently a law suit against former board member Pam 
Ellis and that she is welcome to sit with the audience but will not be recognized as a board member and will 
have no vote.  

Minutes for July Board Meeting are approved. 

June payables: Laura made motion to approve consent agenda David second; all approved 

Audit quotes:  Peyton contacted both Summers Mcnea and Anderson Zurmuhlen, only received a quote back 
from Summers Mcnea of $13,500. Laura states that Anderson Zurmuhlen would not be able to meet our time 
frame for the audit. Dave makes a motion to go ahead with Summer Mcnea, Brandon Seconds: All approved 

Annexation: Peyton, Ranchette Rd .58 acres. $5886.70 SDF $1830.14. David makes motion to annex Ranchette 
Rd Ming Second. All approved.  

David calls for a vote of confidence for the entire staff for their hard work in spite of all of the controversy that 
is going on around them, Laura seconded all approved 

Interstate Engineering: Contract is up in May and Heights Water has been with them since 2004/2005 They 

mailto:peyton@heightswaterdistrict.com
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maintain a living model which shows all the main lines and determine what is necessary for the district. 

Motion to continue with Interstate Engineering by David, second by Brandon will come back to it…. 

Cancel contract with Yellowstone County News: Ming made motion to cancel the contract with them, David 
second, unnecessary expense: all approved.  

Financial Committee: Meter counts total 6017 which is up 11 from June 2022, Laura discusses amounts in 
accounts including the Stifel investments. Tom suggests moving our money to another account that will have 
more of a return. Laura suggests waiting until some of our money matures. 

Laura asks Jenn about the black mountain software conversion: Jenn: We did have to rush into the conversion 
quickly because we wanted to start at the beginning of our fiscal year which did create a few problems and 
things weren’t quite ready yet, However the people at black mountain have been great in helping us work 
through all of the issues we have come across. Laura also asked if all meter readings communicate on the new 
accounting program now and Jenn said they do.  

Motion Continued…… Interstate Engineering: Peyton: Several projects coming up and he feels that it would be a 
step back if we went elsewhere, he also feels they have great customer service. They put together a task order, 
the cost will come at the time of the hydraulic modeling. Large amounts will be brought to the board and all 
smaller amounts will be at the discretion of Peyton. Proposal is a 5-year extension. Laura asks about increase in 
compensation while in the middle of a project from the engineering firm. Peyton says that has never been the 
case. All approved. 

Letter from the administrator: finish rate study and see what the increases will look like for the next two years. 
Ming makes a motion that the Contract discussion be tabled, Brandon second. Questions have been asked 
regarding the rate changes and we are still waiting on word back in September or October. All approved 

 

MANAGERS REPORT: 

SRF fund paperwork has been sent in so that we can be eligible for funds. Quote from Northern Lake lab 
services, we would like to use them when the time comes in 2025 for UCMR-5 testing.  

Chlorination project/setting the mixer will start in the next few weeks. It is on time and on budget at this time. 

Budget was done by Peyton. Some numbers had to be adjusted because of new employees on the insurance 
and taking others off.  

Peyton states he doesn’t think that the projected raise is out of line for the employees. 

Laura states that in our projected budget there is $588,000.00 for the employee wages. Laura recommends a 
4% raise with the exception of Jenn she recommends a full dollar per hour for her. Laura states that they would 
be paying a lot more for the job she is doing.  

Brandon asks if at the 8% are we still under budget. Laura says yes but she is not comfortable making that 
recommendation. 

Laura has concerns on the cash flow. Ming mentioned the employees had a choice of better insurance or a raise 
of the previous year. Brandon suggests that we meet in the middle at 6%. Laura recommends 5% and says that 
it would be looked at again in June of 2023. 

Brandon makes a motion for 5% for all employee plus $2 an hour for Jenn. Laura second. 

Tom worries about retention of employee because it has been 20 months since the last raise. Because of the 
rate of inflation, he urges the board to consider the 8%, He doesn’t believe the 5% is adequate after 20 months.  

Brandon amended motion to 8% for all employees plus an addition $2 an hour for Jenn Retro to July 1st 2022. 
Laura second. All approved 
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Budget discussion: Peyton mentions that insurance was already paid for the next month and was on the last 
years end of year numbers. We will also have to wait for the actual insurance numbers before updating them 
on the budget.  

Laura makes a motion to approve the proposed budget. David second.  

Laura has a question about the amount budgeted for the buy-in fees. Peyton states that it is a guessing game 
and that many variables change depending on what the buy-in is and how many buy-ins there are in a year. 
Ming asks about the profit and loss; the chloritization project caused a hit to the budget.  All approved. 

Tom brings up that there are vacant seats on the board that are going unfilled. Ming state those don’t need to 
be filled at this time and that there is no time frame on when they need to be filled.  

The board is only deciding to fill the elected seat at this time leaving the appointed seats vacant.  

Tom has been a resident of the heights since 1977. Tom has been a frequent flyer in the office since then. He 
has learned a lot about the district over the years and made himself familiar with the ins and outs of how things 
are run. He goes on to say that he likes what this district does. He likes that the district doesn’t put water in a 
private street. He doesn’t like to see articles in the Yellowstone County news calling this district a soap opera.  

Frank has been apart of the district for 44 years; he agrees with Tom he doesn’t like seeing the soap opera 
either. 

Lee says he does not have as much time as the others he has been here since 2015. He views the resource of 
water as special. The water else where is not very good. He wants to make sure that it is protected. Also, he is a 
student of political science.  

Diane was not there to speak for herself, but the board members spoke of her many years of service at the 
Heights Water District.  

DISCUSSION OF APPLICANTS: 

Ming says he talks to Tom all the time and he is very knowledgeable about the district and professional. 
Brandon agrees with Ming, he has a lot of knowledge and does his research very well. Laura agrees and states 
that he has also been at all of our board meetings which shows he’s interested in the district. Laura says that 
we would like to keep Lee’s application on file for future board opening. Laura says frank is not a good 
candidate because he would like to see the district dissolved. Laura states that Diane worked for the district for 
30 years, so her knowledge of the district is vast. She has an understanding of the business so she would like to 
consider Diane. 

Laura makes a motion to vote in Tom, Ming second. All approved 

   Brandon Motion to adjourn meeting Laura second. All approved.  
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          FIRST INTERSTATE BANK            030 00012 01               PAGE:    1
          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX1008  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:             48
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
 
 
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         OPERATIONAL & MAINTENANCE FUND                                   30
         1540 POPELKA DR                                                     0
         BILLINGS MT  59105-4468                                            48
 
 
 
================================================================================
     To contact your local branch call 406-255-5800
 
================================================================================
          STATE COUNTY MUNICIPALITY CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX1008
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ............................... 07/29/22       44,188.34
CHECK(S)                       2,756.25                08/01/22       41,432.09
CHECK(S)                       1,819.87                08/02/22       39,612.22
WEX INC FLEET DEBI 9100009036252
                               1,594.18                08/03/22       38,018.04
CHECK(S)                       7,632.30                08/03/22       30,385.74
CHECK(S)                       1,341.24                08/04/22       29,044.50
ICORP TRANSFER FROM XXXXXX2349 8/05/22 AT 7:54 SEQ
   115337409                                200,000.00 08/05/22      229,044.50
CREDIT BACK CHECK #89898 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS   400.42 08/05/22      229,444.92
CREDIT BACK CHECK #88399 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS   400.42 08/05/22      229,845.34
CREDIT BACK CHECK 68397 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS    400.42 08/05/22      230,245.76
CHECK(S)                       1,858.51                08/05/22      228,387.25
CHECK(S)                         100.00                08/08/22      228,287.25
CHECK(S)                      18,448.89                08/09/22      209,838.36
CREDIT BACK CHECK # 17996 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS
                                             18,300.00 08/10/22      228,138.36
CHECK(S)                         991.00                08/10/22      227,147.36
Service Charges July 2022        174.23                08/12/22      226,973.13
CHECK(S)                       2,412.88                08/12/22      224,560.25
CHECK(S)                       3,907.11                08/15/22      220,653.14
CHECK(S)                     328,303.88                08/16/22      107,650.74-
money transfer                              300,000.00 08/17/22      192,349.26
CHECK(S)                         139.08                08/17/22      192,210.18
CHECK(S)                         751.00                08/18/22      191,459.18
CHECK(S)                     100,476.36                08/19/22       90,982.82
CHECK(S)                       3,606.00                08/22/22       87,376.82
CREDIT BACK CHECK #17901 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS 1,580.00 08/23/22       88,956.82
CHECK(S)                       6,940.21                08/23/22       82,016.61
CHECK(S)                       1,003.92                08/24/22       81,012.69
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX1008  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:             48
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         OPERATIONAL & MAINTENANCE FUND
 
 
 
================================================================================
          STATE COUNTY MUNICIPALITY CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX1008
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
MONTANASTATEFUND PREMIUM XXXXX9518
                                 938.35                08/25/22       80,074.34
CHECK(S)                       1,772.00                08/29/22       78,302.34
CREDIT BACK CHECK #17900 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS 1,580.00 08/30/22       79,882.34
CHECK(S)                       1,580.00                08/30/22       78,302.34
CREDIT BACK CHECK #17910 - ALTERED/FICTITIOUS 1,580.00 08/31/22       79,882.34
HEALTH CARE SERV OBPPAYMT XXXXXX8598
                              15,429.36                08/31/22       64,452.98
CHECK(S)                       2,445.55                08/31/22       62,007.43
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ............................... 08/31/22       62,007.43
 
TOTAL CREDITS       (9)      524,241.26  MINIMUM BALANCE             107,650.74-
TOTAL DEBITS       (52)      506,422.17  AVG AVAILABLE BALANCE       127,441.07
                                         AVERAGE BALANCE             127,441.07
 
================================================================================
                             YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
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================================================================================
DATE...CHECK #......AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #......AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #......AMOUNT
 
08/03    17897*   7,207.50 08/15    17916    1,546.60 08/18    17932      719.50
08/01    17899       31.25 08/15    17917      266.10 08/18    17933       31.50
08/29    17900    1,580.00 08/12    17918       92.51 08/22    17934      480.00
08/04    17901*     139.98 08/15    17919      455.00 08/23    17935    4,353.35
08/22    17901    1,580.00 08/15    17920      403.70 08/22    17936    1,469.32
08/10    17902      191.00 08/12    17921    2,032.46 08/29    17937      192.00
08/03    17903*     424.80 08/17    17922      139.08 08/23    17938    2,225.00
08/01    17905    2,725.00 08/15    17923      441.17 08/23    17939      150.00
08/02    17906    1,819.87 08/12    17924      260.35 08/23    17940       29.40
08/05    17907    1,858.51 08/19    17925      385.00 08/24    17941    1,003.92
08/08    17908*     100.00 08/15    17926      794.54 08/19    17942*  99,388.28
08/30    17910*   1,580.00 08/16    17927  327,496.58 08/09    17996*  18,300.00
08/12    17912       27.56 08/16    17928      807.30 08/31    19697*   2,445.55
08/09    17913      148.89 08/23    17929      182.46 08/04    68397*     400.42
08/10    17914      800.00 08/19    17930      342.42 08/04    88399*     400.42
08/19    17915      360.66 08/22    17931       76.68 08/04    89898      400.42
 
(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
 

 
          FIRST INTERSTATE BANK            030 00012 01               PAGE:    3
          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX1008  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:             48
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         OPERATIONAL & MAINTENANCE FUND
 
 
 
================================================================================
          STATE COUNTY MUNICIPALITY CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX1008
================================================================================
 
           - - - ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES - - -
 
        ***********************************************************************
        *                              |      TOTAL FOR    |       TOTAL      *
        *                              |     THIS PERIOD   |   YEAR TO DATE   *
        *---------------------------------------------------------------------*
        * TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES:        |        $60.00     |       $120.00    *
        *---------------------------------------------------------------------*
        * TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES:    |          $.00     |          $.00    *
        ***********************************************************************
 
 
 

Balancing Your Checking Account
This form will assist you in balancing your checking account. Please complete all the information for the Statement Balance and Register Balance forms, and click the Calculate
Balance buttons near the bottom of the page. When the Adjusted Statement and Adjusted Check Register Balances at the bottom of the page equals each other, you have
balanced your checking account. If they do not equal each other, make sure all the information entered is correct and complete, and calculate and compare balances again.

Statement Balance Adjustment

Step 1: Enter Ending Balance of Statement:

Step 2:
Go through your check copies/stubs or check register and mark off each check listed as
paid, as well as deposits and withdrawals, on your statement. If you have written a check,
deposited funds/money, or made withdrawals not listed on your statement, follow the
instructions below to complete the fill-in section.

Enter type of transaction (unpaid checks, deposits, and withdrawals) shown in
your register and not on your statement.
Enter amount of the transaction
The BALANCE column is computed for you when you click the CALCULATE
BALANCE button near the bottom of the page

Transaction Amount Balance

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit
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          FIRST INTERSTATE BANK            030 00012 01               PAGE:    1
          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX0976  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:              0
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
 
 
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                                  30
         1540 POPELKA DR                                                     0
         BILLINGS MT  59105-4468                                             0
 
 
 
================================================================================
     To contact your local branch call 406-255-5800
 
================================================================================
          STATE COUNTY MUNICIPALITY CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX0976
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ............................... 07/29/22      135,931.53
ASCENSUS TRUST RET PLAN 259835 08052022
                               1,515.02                08/05/22      134,416.51
ASCENSUS TRUST RET PLAN 259835 08052022
                               1,623.79                08/05/22      132,792.72
IRS USATAXPYMT 270261772907190 4,782.70                08/05/22      128,010.02
County Water Dis Payroll 08 XXXXX1683
                              15,234.57                08/05/22      112,775.45
STATE OF MONTANA MT TAX PMT XXXXXX3002WTH
                               1,019.00                08/08/22      111,756.45
Service Charges July 2022          9.35                08/12/22      111,747.10
UIT PMT STATE OF MONTANA TXP*0041816 *IIT*964\
                                 963.75                08/17/22      110,783.35
IRS USATAXPYMT 270263172296956 4,823.05                08/19/22      105,960.30
County Water Dis Payroll 00 XXXXX1683
                              15,324.77                08/19/22       90,635.53
STATE OF MONTANA MT TAX PMT XXXXXX3002WTH
                               1,026.00                08/22/22       89,609.53
ASCENSUS TRUST RET PLAN 259835 08192022
                               1,547.98                08/23/22       88,061.55
ASCENSUS TRUST RET PLAN 259835 08192022
                               1,664.91                08/23/22       86,396.64
IRS USATAXPYMT 270263891397090 1,074.07                08/26/22       85,322.57
County Water Dis Payroll 00 XXXXX1683
                               5,418.77                08/26/22       79,903.80
STATE OF MONTANA MT TAX PMT XXXXXX3002WTH
                                 194.00                08/29/22       79,709.80
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ............................... 08/31/22       79,709.80
 
TOTAL CREDITS       (0)             .00  MINIMUM BALANCE              79,709.80
TOTAL DEBITS       (15)       56,221.73  AVG AVAILABLE BALANCE       103,513.78
                                         AVERAGE BALANCE             103,513.78
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX0976  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:              0
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         PAYROLL ACCOUNT
 
 
 
================================================================================
          STATE COUNTY MUNICIPALITY CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX0976
================================================================================
 
           - - - ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES - - -
 
        ***********************************************************************
        *                              |      TOTAL FOR    |       TOTAL      *
        *                              |     THIS PERIOD   |   YEAR TO DATE   *
        *---------------------------------------------------------------------*
        * TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES:        |          $.00     |          $.00    *
        *---------------------------------------------------------------------*
        * TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES:    |          $.00     |          $.00    *
        ***********************************************************************
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          FIRST INTERSTATE BANK            030 00012 01               PAGE:    1
          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX2349  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:             54
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
 
 
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         GROSS INCOME ACCT                                                30
         1540 POPELKA DR                                                    41
         BILLINGS MT  59105-4468                                            13
 
 
 
================================================================================
     To contact your local branch call 406-255-5800
 
================================================================================
              ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
BALANCE LAST STATEMENT ............................... 07/29/22      158,102.90
DEPOSIT                                       3,913.49 08/01/22      162,016.39
DEPOSIT                                       5,518.83 08/01/22      167,535.22
DEPOSIT                                       5,980.47 08/01/22      173,515.69
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0602400               117.40 08/01/22      173,633.09
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                429.97 08/01/22      174,063.06
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,259.51 08/01/22      175,322.57
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,719.41 08/01/22      177,041.98
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,130.13 08/01/22      179,172.11
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               2,262.01 08/01/22      181,434.12
DEPOSIT                                       4,395.32 08/02/22      185,829.44
DEPOSIT                                       5,524.46 08/02/22      191,353.90
DEPOSIT                                       6,023.46 08/02/22      197,377.36
DEPOSIT                                       6,044.29 08/02/22      203,421.65
DEPOSIT                                       7,724.62 08/02/22      211,146.27
DEPOSIT                                      21,160.80 08/02/22      232,307.07
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16654-00            1,524.06 08/02/22      233,831.13
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,372.47 08/02/22      236,203.60
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              5,092.76 08/02/22      241,296.36
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               8,969.86 08/02/22      250,266.22
CHECK(S)                          25.30                08/02/22      250,240.92
DEPOSIT                                       4,356.60 08/03/22      254,597.52
DEPOSIT                                       5,819.69 08/03/22      260,417.21
DEPOSIT                                      10,042.14 08/03/22      270,459.35
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              1,304.47 08/03/22      271,763.82
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 1635900             1,456.60 08/03/22      273,220.42
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          5,059.32 08/03/22      278,279.74
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               8,463.85 08/03/22      286,743.59
DEPOSIT                                       5,194.86 08/04/22      291,938.45
DEPOSIT                                       5,632.81 08/04/22      297,571.26
DEPOSIT                                       7,983.88 08/04/22      305,555.14
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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          PO BOX 31438                     ACCOUNT:  XXXXXXXXXXX2349  08/31/2022
          BILLINGS, MT  59107-1438         DOCUMENTS:             54
 
 
          TELEPHONE:855-342-3400
 
 
         COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF
         BILLINGS HEIGHTS
         GROSS INCOME ACCT
 
 
 
================================================================================
              ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16780-00              614.25 08/04/22      306,169.39
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               1,754.18 08/04/22      307,923.57
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              1,789.31 08/04/22      309,712.88
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,063.45 08/04/22      311,776.33
DEPOSIT CORRECTION                 6.00                08/04/22      311,770.33
CHECK(S)                          18.48                08/04/22      311,751.85
DEPOSIT                                       4,492.98 08/05/22      316,244.83
DEPOSIT                                      13,875.98 08/05/22      330,120.81
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 19017-00              542.91 08/05/22      330,663.72
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              1,692.22 08/05/22      332,355.94
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,048.95 08/05/22      334,404.89
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               3,728.99 08/05/22      338,133.88
ICORP TRANSFER TO XXXXXX1008 8/05/22 AT 7:54 SEQ
   115337409                 200,000.00                08/05/22      138,133.88
CHECK(S)                          51.38                08/05/22      138,082.50
DEPOSIT                                       5,121.49 08/08/22      143,203.99



Imaging - Statement

file:///I/Manager%20Reports%202022/Manager%20Reports%202022/September%202022/FIB%20GI%20August.html[9/12/2022 7:54:29 AM]

DEPOSIT                                       6,294.34 08/08/22      149,498.33
DEPOSIT                                       8,997.48 08/08/22      158,495.81
DEPOSIT                                      19,282.07 08/08/22      177,777.88
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 24098-00              349.54 08/08/22      178,127.42
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              1,502.92 08/08/22      179,630.34
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,710.72 08/08/22      181,341.06
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               2,060.14 08/08/22      183,401.20
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          3,908.00 08/08/22      187,309.20
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          9,295.92 08/08/22      196,605.12
DEPOSIT                                       6,027.99 08/09/22      202,633.11
DEPOSIT                                      13,454.11 08/09/22      216,087.22
DEPOSIT                                      24,035.85 08/09/22      240,123.07
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 16654-00              699.23 08/09/22      240,822.30
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,388.97 08/09/22      242,211.27
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              2,345.52 08/09/22      244,556.79
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               5,295.12 08/09/22      249,851.91
DEPOSIT                                       6,186.87 08/10/22      256,038.78
DEPOSIT                                      44,726.50 08/10/22      300,765.28
County Water Dis Budget Bil XXXXX1683         1,310.85 08/10/22      302,076.13
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0702700             1,870.25 08/10/22      303,946.38
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT              2,373.41 08/10/22      306,319.79
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          3,464.01 08/10/22      309,783.80
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               7,300.49 08/10/22      317,084.29
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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================================================================================
              ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
HEIGHTS WATER DI UTIL BILL HEIGHTS WATER D   47,871.25 08/10/22      364,955.54
RETURNED DEPOSITED ITEM          827.33                08/10/22      364,128.21
CHECK(S)                          20.59                08/10/22      364,107.62
DEPOSIT                                       7,063.52 08/11/22      371,171.14
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 18086-00               44.08 08/11/22      371,215.22
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                715.80 08/11/22      371,931.02
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               1,507.69 08/11/22      373,438.71
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          3,500.40 08/11/22      376,939.11
ACH RTRN R01 HOLT, KATIE MALCOTT & 16483-00
                                 173.22                08/11/22      376,765.89
DEPOSIT                                       1,488.90 08/12/22      378,254.79
DEPOSIT                                       1,544.66 08/12/22      379,799.45
DEPOSIT                                      10,547.63 08/12/22      390,347.08
DEPOSIT                                      12,026.68 08/12/22      402,373.76
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                381.64 08/12/22      402,755.40
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 1308600               401.47 08/12/22      403,156.87
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               1,634.14 08/12/22      404,791.01
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          6,599.51 08/12/22      411,390.52
Service Charges July 2022        429.05                08/12/22      410,961.47
DEPOSIT                                      14,312.74 08/15/22      425,274.21
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                330.47 08/15/22      425,604.68
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0919900               551.01 08/15/22      426,155.69
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883            557.20 08/15/22      426,712.89
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,887.63 08/15/22      428,600.52
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               2,465.92 08/15/22      431,066.44
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,789.90 08/15/22      433,856.34
DEPOSIT                                       9,308.16 08/16/22      443,164.50
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 03149-00              337.05 08/16/22      443,501.55
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883            560.30 08/16/22      444,061.85
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                676.32 08/16/22      444,738.17
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               1,974.89 08/16/22      446,713.06
FDMS FDMS PYMT 052-1480741-000    29.93                08/16/22      446,683.13
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                 21.05 08/17/22      446,704.18
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 1505700               550.67 08/17/22      447,254.85
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               1,350.90 08/17/22      448,605.75
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,983.60 08/17/22      451,589.35
money transfer               300,000.00                08/17/22      151,589.35
County Water Dis July 20 me XXXXX1683
                                 500.00                08/17/22      151,089.35
DEPOSIT                                       1,986.35 08/18/22      153,075.70
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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         GROSS INCOME ACCT
 
 
 
================================================================================
              ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
DEPOSIT                                       6,949.82 08/18/22      160,025.52
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 1102300               133.04 08/18/22      160,158.56
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                170.42 08/18/22      160,328.98
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 477.51 08/18/22      160,806.49
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,992.07 08/18/22      163,798.56
DEPOSIT                                       5,556.83 08/19/22      169,355.39
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 2300300               104.31 08/19/22      169,459.70
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                206.89 08/19/22      169,666.59
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 627.79 08/19/22      170,294.38
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,670.78 08/19/22      172,965.16
HEIGHTS WATER DI UTIL BILL HEIGHTS WATER D   20,378.86 08/19/22      193,344.02
DEPOSIT                                      21,023.10 08/22/22      214,367.12
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                390.35 08/22/22      214,757.47
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883            483.81 08/22/22      215,241.28
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 11196-00              542.46 08/22/22      215,783.74
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 671.69 08/22/22      216,455.43
County Water Dis Payments XXXXX1683             934.37 08/22/22      217,389.80
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,869.98 08/22/22      219,259.78
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,890.05 08/22/22      222,149.83
CHECK(S)                           4.16                08/22/22      222,145.67
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 19050-00              227.03 08/23/22      222,372.70
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                583.92 08/23/22      222,956.62
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,049.94 08/23/22      224,006.56
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397               1,646.98 08/23/22      225,653.54
ACH RETURNED ITEM R02 15016-00 092905248641614
                                  52.76                08/23/22      225,600.78
ACH RETURNED ITEM R02 15143-00 092905248641615
                                  72.76                08/23/22      225,528.02
ACH RETURNED ITEM R02 17159-00 292970820000334
                                 119.73                08/23/22      225,408.29
CHECK(S)                          44.69                08/23/22      225,363.60
DEPOSIT                                       3,622.91 08/24/22      228,986.51
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                167.16 08/24/22      229,153.67
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 0602400               205.19 08/24/22      229,358.86
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 974.76 08/24/22      230,333.62
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,145.53 08/24/22      232,479.15
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                 22.04 08/25/22      232,501.19
METAVANTE CORP BILL PAYMT 1905300                80.76 08/25/22      232,581.95
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 980.32 08/25/22      233,562.27
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,163.66 08/25/22      235,725.93
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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================================================================================
              ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
================================================================================
          DESCRIPTION            DEBITS        CREDITS   DATE           BALANCE
 
CHECK(S)                          26.96                08/25/22      235,698.97
DEPOSIT                                       1,102.21 08/26/22      236,801.18
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                150.63 08/26/22      236,951.81
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 615.92 08/26/22      237,567.73
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,921.25 08/26/22      239,488.98
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883            506.10 08/29/22      239,995.08
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 567.92 08/29/22      240,563.00
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          1,651.50 08/29/22      242,214.50
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          2,611.55 08/29/22      244,826.05
IPAY SOLUTIONS BILL PMT BILL PMT                196.04 08/30/22      245,022.09
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883            290.69 08/30/22      245,312.78
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 850.00 08/30/22      246,162.78
CHECK(S)                          72.77                08/30/22      246,090.01
DEPOSIT                                      15,793.54 08/31/22      261,883.55
DEPOSIT                                      16,927.55 08/31/22      278,811.10
CHECKFREE COUNTY WAT XXXXXX5397                 613.47 08/31/22      279,424.57
MERCHANT BANKCD DEPOSIT 496391735883          7,785.16 08/31/22      287,209.73
CHECK(S)                         103.12                08/31/22      287,106.61
BALANCE THIS STATEMENT ............................... 08/31/22      287,106.61
 
TOTAL CREDITS     (141)      631,581.94  MINIMUM BALANCE             138,082.50
TOTAL DEBITS       (23)      502,578.23  AVG AVAILABLE BALANCE       259,750.62
                                         AVERAGE BALANCE             259,750.62
 
================================================================================
                             YOUR CHECKS SEQUENCED
================================================================================
DATE...CHECK #......AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #......AMOUNT DATE...CHECK #......AMOUNT
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08/02    10426*      25.30 08/05    10556        6.11 08/30    10560       72.77
08/25    10471*      26.96 08/23    10557       44.69 08/31    10561*      24.54
08/05    10516*      45.27 08/04    10558       18.48 08/31    10590*      24.76
08/10    10551*      20.59 08/22    10559        4.16 08/31    10593       53.82
 
(*) INDICATES A GAP IN CHECK NUMBER SEQUENCE
                        * * *  C O N T I N U E D  * * *
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================================================================================
              ANALYZED BUSINESS CHECKING ACCOUNT XXXXXXXXXXX2349
================================================================================
 
           - - - ITEMIZATION OF OVERDRAFT AND RETURNED ITEM FEES - - -
 
        ***********************************************************************
        *                              |      TOTAL FOR    |       TOTAL      *
        *                              |     THIS PERIOD   |   YEAR TO DATE   *
        *---------------------------------------------------------------------*
        * TOTAL OVERDRAFT FEES:        |          $.00     |          $.00    *
        *---------------------------------------------------------------------*
        * TOTAL RETURNED ITEM FEES:    |          $.00     |          $.00    *
        ***********************************************************************
 
 
 

Balancing Your Checking Account
This form will assist you in balancing your checking account. Please complete all the information for the Statement Balance and Register Balance forms, and click the Calculate
Balance buttons near the bottom of the page. When the Adjusted Statement and Adjusted Check Register Balances at the bottom of the page equals each other, you have
balanced your checking account. If they do not equal each other, make sure all the information entered is correct and complete, and calculate and compare balances again.

Statement Balance Adjustment

Step 1: Enter Ending Balance of Statement:

Step 2:
Go through your check copies/stubs or check register and mark off each check listed as
paid, as well as deposits and withdrawals, on your statement. If you have written a check,
deposited funds/money, or made withdrawals not listed on your statement, follow the
instructions below to complete the fill-in section.

Enter type of transaction (unpaid checks, deposits, and withdrawals) shown in
your register and not on your statement.
Enter amount of the transaction
The BALANCE column is computed for you when you click the CALCULATE
BALANCE button near the bottom of the page

Transaction Amount Balance

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit

ATM Deposit











MANAGERS REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
1. We have had issues with the snowbird system that was used in the past and 

also the fact that the minimum monthly charge had not been being charged to 
the customer. In the black mountain software, the customer’s account, when 
placed on snowbird status, would drop the meter transponder number and no 
reading would be provided. This in turn would end up not charging the 
individual the minimum monthly base rate. This also created issues when 
customers would return and not inform the district and then call wondering 
why they had not received a bill. The clerk would have to reenter the meter 
transponder numbers of each account that went on snowbird status. I am 
looking to prevent both issues by keeping the account active and noting the 
snowbird status to avoid black mountain software from kicking out the 
transponder number. I would also like a resolution to clarify what the rules and 
regulations states is established as the snowbird rate by calling it out as the 
minimum monthly base rate. See attached regulation and suggested change.  

 
8.14 SNOWBIRD RATES  
A monthly Snow Bird Rate is established for those who temporarily discontinue water 
service. The charge is a flat rate that is correlated to the fixed costs of the Water 
District. These are costs that are incurred whether customers use any water or not. 
The rate will be established and adjusted by the CWDBH Board. 
 
A monthly snowbird rate is established for those who temporarily discontinue water service. 
This rate is correlated to the fixed costs of the water district. These are costs that are incurred 
whether customers use any water or not.  The charge shall be the minimum monthly base rate 
which will be calculated by the rates currently in effect by the district at the time the customer 
requests snowbird status. 
 
 

2. The reimbursement resolution is required to be signed by the district in the SRF 
process. We are still under no obligation to accept funds nor are we committing 
to anything by signing this resolution at this time. It is simply the ability to 
reimburse ourselves out of the SRF loan for costs we pay on the project prior to 
receiving the proceeds should we choose to do so. See attached resolution. 



 
 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO.______      

 
WHEREAS, the board has discussed and reviewed the snowbird rates as defined and 
outlined in the rules and regulations of the district and has determined the need for 
clarification in the rule language exists.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS of the County Water District of Billings Heights, Yellowstone County, 
Montana as follows:   

 
The Board has determined the snowbird rates language shall be changed to read as 
follows: 
A monthly snowbird rate is established for those who temporarily discontinue water 
service. This rate is correlated to the fixed costs of the water district. The charge shall 
be the minimum monthly base rate which will be calculated by the rates currently in 
effect by the district at the time the customer requests snowbird status. 

 
PASSED by the Board of Directors of the County Water District of Billings 

Heights and APPROVED this 14th day of September, 2022. 
 
 
    COUNTY WATER DISTRICT  

     OF BILLINGS HEIGHTS 
 
 
     BY:  _____________________________ 
     ITS:  President, Ming Cabrera 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Secretary 



 

1 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO REIMBURSEMENT OF APPROPRIATE 
COSTS IN THE FINANCING OF THE COST OF THE IMPROVEMENTS TO 
THE DISTRICT’S WATER SYSTEM 

 
WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service has issued Section 1.150-2 of the Treasury 

Regulation (the “Regulations”) dealing with the issuance of owner or issuer tax-exempt bonds, all 
or a portion of the proceeds of which are to be used to reimburse the owner or issuer for project 
expenditures made by the owner or issuer prior to the date of issuance of such bonds; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Regulations generally require that the owner or issuer make a declaration 
(no later than 60 days after payment of the original expenditures) of its official intent to reimburse 
itself for such expenditures out of the proceeds of a subsequently issued borrowing, that the 
borrowing occur and the reimbursement allocation be made from the proceeds of such borrowing 
within eighteen months of the original expenditure or the date the project is placed in service, and 
that the expenditure be a capital expenditure or cost of issuance; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the County Water District of Billings Heights (the 
“Board”) as an owner desire to comply with requirements of the Regulations with respect to its 
capital cost to install a redundant, secondary supply main and looping of pipe from an existing 
transmission main, (the “Project”). 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board that other than (i) expenditures to 
be paid or reimbursed from sources other than the anticipated tax-exempt financing or (ii) 
expenditures constituting preliminary expenditures as defined in Section 1.150-2(f)(2) of the 
Regulations, no expenditures (engineering related) for the Project have heretofore been made by 
the owner or issuer and no Project expenditures will be made by the owner or issuer unless as 
contemplated by this Resolution; and, 
 

 
 



 

2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board anticipates the issuance of approximately 
$11,355,125 of tax-exempt bonds (the “Bonds”) to finance the Project through the issuance of such 
bonds by the district, pursuant to Title 7, Chapter 13, Parts 22 and 23, MCA.  The Board expects 
to reimburse some expenditures made for the Project from the proceeds of the Bonds.  All 
reimbursed expenditures shall be expenditures authorized to be reimbursed by Section 1.150-2; 
and, 
 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that: 
 

The district manager shall be responsible for making “reimbursement allocations” 
described in the Regulations, being generally the transfer of the appropriate amount of the Bond 
proceeds to reimburse the source of the original expenditure.  Each allocation shall be evidenced 
by an entry on the official books and records of the District maintained for the Bonds, shall 
specifically identify the actual prior expenditure being reimbursed or, in the case of reimbursement 
of a fund or account, the fund or account from which the expenditure was paid, and shall be 
effective to relieve the proceeds of the Bonds from any restriction under the bond resolution or 
other relevant legal documents for the Bonds, and under any applicable state statute, which would 
apply to the unspent proceeds of the Bonds. 
 

DATED this 14th day of September, 2022. 
 

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT OF BILLINGS 
HEIGHTS 

 
 

________________________________________ 
President, Ming Cabrera 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
District Secretary 
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